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ANNOTASIYA

Bu tedqiqat isinde COVID-19 pandemiyasi dovriinda tahsilalanlarin onlayn
tohsili neca gabul etdiklarini arasdirmag magsadile Simali Kiprin muxtalif
universitetlorinda tahsil alan tesadiifi secgilmis 500 telobadan toplanmig
malumatlar tehlil olunmusdur. Tedgigatda garisiq aragdirma metodundan
istifade olunmus, kemiyyat malumatlarini tahlil etmak t¢lin Anova va
PostHoc testlari, keyfiyyat aragdirma malumatlarini tahlil etmak magsadila
ise tasviri analiz ve mazmun tahlili Gsullari tatbiq edilmigdir. Telabalar on-
layn tahsilin 11 fergli faydasini geyd etmislor. Bunlar arasinda bu tehsilalma
formasinin movzulari daha yaxsi anlamaga imkan vermasi, darslarin forgli
muallimlar va universitetlor tarafindan kecilmasi kimi masalalar da var.
Tohsilalanlar, hamginin onlayn tahsilin zaif teraflari kimi 10 masalani
vurgulamiglar. Bunlarin arasinda ev tapsirigi ve imtahanlarin haddindan
artiqg ¢ox olmasi, onlayn giymatlandirma garsisinda gorxu va passiv
oyranma kimi magamlar var. Bundan basqa, tahsilalanlar muxtalif onlayn
platformalardan istifade barada yenilonmis biliklarin, onlayn kurslara daxil
olmaq ugln yliksak keyfiyyatli regamsal vasitalaerin olmamasi, internet
kasintilari, dars oxumaq Ug¢ln rahat makanin olmamasi kimi 7 fargli
maneani da qeyd ediblar. Tadgigatdan alds edilan naticalar Simali Kiprdaki
universitetlorda onlayn tehsildski ¢atismazliglarin muisyyanlagdirilmasi
va aradan qaldiriimasi, talebaslarin bu istigamatdaki miixtslif ehtiyaclarinin
odanilmasi magsadile onlayn talim strategiyalarinin yenilanmasi tgtin
faydali ola bilar. Banzar tadgiqat isini basga olkalarin universitetlarinda
da aparmaq mumkindur. Ali tahsilin har bir saviyyasi Uzre alda edilan
malumatlar universitetlorda butiin talabalar lglin barabar imkanlar
yaradan onlayn tahsilin inkisafina komak eda bilar.

Acar sdzlar: COVID-19 pandemiyasi, giymatlandirms, onlayn tehsil, imumi
keyfiyyat idaraetmasi, universitet tolabalari.
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different benefits of online education, such as allowing a better under-
standing of topics, being educated by different educators and universities.
They stated 10 disadvantages such as overload of homework and exams,
fear of online assessment, and passive learning. Students explained 7
different obstacles such as not having updated knowledge about using
different online platforms, not having a high-quality digital tool to access
online courses, internet interruptions, not having a suitable space to
study. Data obtained from this research may help universities in North
Cyprus to determine and eliminate their weaknesses in online education
and in addition re-design their online instructional strategies to meet the
various needs of their students. A similar type of research can be done at
each university in other countries. Data obtained at each university level
may help universities to improve their online education, which will be
accessible by all students for equity in education.
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INTRODUCTION

Due to outbreak Covid-19, all the universities
cancelled in-person classes and shifted to online
education globally to prevent the transmission of
virus among the students because the number of
deaths and infected people is increasing very rap-
idly on daily basis. In literature, there are few ar-
ticles that searched the advantages and disad-
vantages of online education for students in higher
education. There has been no research done in
North Cyprus about this issue. Students are the
primary stakeholders of education. Quality of
online education can be improved by meeting
the needs of students as the key element of Total
Quality Management in Education. In this light,
this research aimed to investigate the perceptions
of university students on online education during
Pandemic COVID-19.

The unexpected outbreak of Covid-19 was first
reported in Wuhan in December 2019 in China
and spread to other countries. COVID-19 was de-
clared as a global public health emergency on
30th January 2020 and as a pandemic on 11th
March 2020 by The World Health Organization.
This Pandemic has been very serious effects on
health, economy, and tourism also on education
globally. In North Cyprus, all the universities can-
celled in-person classes and have been experiencing
online education since mid of March 2020 as
other 61 countries in Europe, Africa, Asia, Middle
East, South and North America after two week-
interval. Except for the faculty members in the
distance education branch of the universities,
most faculty members had no online teaching ex-
perience and took support from the educational
technology teams of their universities to teach
online by using different platforms. Most of the
students returned to their home countries and
experienced online education by using their tech-
nological facilities without any previous knowledge.
Evaluation of the quality of the online education
delivered to the students, as the key of the Total
Quality Management in Education, is a top priority
and this needs to take the perceptions of the
main stakeholders of education, students. Data
obtained from this evaluation may help universities
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to determine and then make rearrangements to
eliminate their weaknesses in online education
and achieve higher success to meet the needs of
their students for the quality online education.
Although many digitally developed countries
have made different effective attempts and suc-
cessful delivery of online classes to their students
(Basilaia & Kvavadze, 2020; Zhou et al., 2020)
online education was very ineffective in most of
the developing and underdeveloped countries
(Adnan & Anwar,2020). Few research analyzed
the challenges and opportunities of online learning
during Pandemic COVID-19 (Bao, 2020; Mailizar
et al., 2020; Sintema, 2020; Yan, 2020). Dung
(2020) emphasized the advantages of online
learning experienced by the students during Pan-
demics such as protecting individual health and
community safety, saving the travel time, exposing
to new forms of learning, keeping up with the
original plan of the semester, having extra time
for self-study and having easy access to online
resources. Gonzales et al.(2020) mentioned about
positive impact of COVID-19 on performances
and learning efficiency by the adoption of online
learning strategies. Livari et al. (2020) claimed
that some students enjoy and benefit from per-
sonalized, self-directed and independent learning
due to digital transformation. In addition, there
are few research which emphasized the problems
faced by the students and teachers during online
education in Pandemic such as lack of latest tech-
nology and unable to access internet (Adnan &
Anwar,2020; Kapasia et al., 2020; Sintema J, 2020;
Zhong, 2020), lack of face-to-face interaction with
the instructors (Adnan & Anwar,2020; Zhong,
2020), lack of traditional classroom socialization
(Adnan & Anwar, 2020), lack of resources in aca-
demic institutions (Zhong, 2020), long response
time of instructors by e-mail (Zhong, 2020), de-
pression, anxiety, and unfavourable study envi-
ronment at home (Kapasia et al., 2020), discrim-
inatory role of online education to poor and mar-
ginalized students such as hearing-impaired stu-
dents (Manzoor, 2020). Online learning is not a
new concept, however, it becomes a more promi-
nent term in the higher education nowadays, and
deserves more attention and adequate investment
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from the institutions, teachers, and the students
(Bao, 2020). Future research studies are needed
to explore the challenges of online education that
may hinder achievements of students (Mailizar
et al, 2020) and the quality of online learning
(Basilaia & Kvavadze, 2020). Based on the data of
future research studies, universities may detect
their deficiencies in online education and speed
up reform of online education by designing inno-
vative course content, efficient management, and
the state-of-the-art technology (Sun et al., 2020).

Aim of the research

This research aimed to investigate the per-
ceptions of university students on the online ed-
ucation they received during the Pandemic COVID-
19. The data of this research will help faculty
members and university administrators to test
the strengths and weaknesses of their universities
about online education, re-think and re-design
their instructional strategies to ensure the effec-
tiveness of online education to meet the needs of
their students. In this light, the questions sought
to be answered in the study were as follows;

RQ1: Which type of digital tools did the
students use to support their education?

RQ2: Did the students receive online
education before the pandemic COVID19?

RQ3: With which platform did the students
receive online training during Pandemic?
RQ4: Which type of online education did the
students take during COVID-197?

RQ5: What are the perceptions of students
about the contributions of online education?

RQ6: Do the perceptions of the students
about online education differ in terms of
their age?

RQ7: What are the perceptions of the
students about the disadvantages of online
education?

RQ8: What are the obstacles faced by the
students to get online education during
Pandemic?

METHOD
Research Design

In this research, a mixed method research de-
sign was utilized. Mixed method research design
comprises both quantitative and qualitative re-
search methods for corroboration, broad breadth
and depth of understanding and verification (John-
son et al. 2007, p. 123). Mixed method research
best suits to answer research questions and to
obtain detailed data about the pros and cons of
online education from the perspectives of university
students. The research design and process were
summarized in Figure 1 below:

Qualitative data collection
via semi-structured
questions in survey

Quantitative data collection
via 5-item Likert type
questions in survey

Merging both
quantitative and
qualitative
data

m Research Design

Sample

The population for this research was the uni-
versity students who took online lectures from
various higher educational institutions in North
Cyprus during Pandemic COVID 19. The survey
comprising both quantitative and qualitative parts
was sent to e-mails and WhatsApp accounts of
the university students randomly. All students
were informed about the purpose and process of
the research via “Informed Consent Form” and
volunteering students participated in the study.
500 out of 550 survey forms were responded.
The response rate to the online survey is 91%

http://as-journal.edu.az
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1e:1:1[S8 88 Demographic Features of the Students

Gender f %
Female 20 7|
Male 29 59
Age f %
21-25 26 522
26-30 203 406
31-35 29 58
36-40 5 1.0
41-45 2 04
Grade f %
Prep 1 0.2
First 96 19.2
Second 242 484
Third 67 134
Fourth 79 15.8
Fifth 15 3.0
Department f %
Health sciences 148 296
Sports sciences 93 18.6
Psychology 84 16.8
Engineering 69 13.8
Dentistry 44 8.8
Mathematics 20 4
Pre-school teaching 19 3.8
Economics 14 28
Architecture 9 18

which is an excellent value to continue with the
analysis (Creswell & Poth, 2016).Table 1 illustrates
that a significant part of the students in the sample
(59%) are male and the rest are female (41%).
Most of the participants (52.2%) were between
the ages of 21-25; 48.4% were in second grade,
29.6% were from health sciences (Table 1).

Research Instrument and Procedures
Researchers used a survey for the collection

of data which was prepared based on the literature
about the online education in higher education
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before and during Pandemic COVID-19. The survey
comprises three parts. The first part comprises
questions to determine the demographic features
of the students, digital tools, and platforms that
students used and, the type of online education
that they received during Pandemic. In the second
part of the survey, there are 16, Likert type test
questions with five options: 1 (totally agree),
2 (agree), 3 (indecisive), 4 (disagree), 5 (totally
disagree) to collect the perceptions of the students
about the contributions of online education. In
the third part of the survey, there are 2 semi-
structured questions to determine the opinions
of the students about

a. the disadvantages of online education

b. the obstacles faced by the students while
they were receiving online education

Validity and Reliability of the Survey

To ensure the content validity of the survey,
researchers took the opinions of three experts
about the usefulness of the survey, directives,
numbering, ordering, and convenience of 5-Likert
test questions and script format. Then two Turkish
language teachers checked the whole survey form
in terms of clarity, conformity to grammar rules.
Researchers made necessary changes to the survey
form in terms of the suggestions of the experts.

For the qualitative analysis; researchers used
the coding reliability formula of Miles and Hu-
berman (1994, p. 64) : “P (% of Compromise) =
[Na (Consensus) / Na (Consensus) + Nd (Dis-
agreement)] X 100” and reached .87 value. Coding
and writing the themes lasted until the researchers
agreed to eliminate the bias of the researchers
and to ensure the internal validity of the themes.
These themes and related coding are presented
as a whole in the text.

Pilot Study

The survey was administered to 10 randomly
selected university students by the researchers
in person to determine whether there were unclear
items that needed clarification; the directive was
understood and the application period was suffi-
cient. Necessary changes were made on the survey
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form, taking into consideration of the pilot study.
Researchers completed the survey form comprising
three parts and collected the data between March-
August 2020.

DATA ANALYSIS

Quantitative Data Analysis

For the analysis of Quantitative data, researchers
used version 23 of SSPS software to perform fre-
quency, Anova, and PostHoc tests.

Qualitative Data Analysis

Descriptive analysis and content analysis tech-
niques were used to analyze the qualitative re-
search data. Answers of the participants were
coded without assigning any names for confiden-
tiality. Accordingly, university students were coded
as ‘S’ and each participant was coded as ‘S1, S2,
S3, S4... The answer of each participant was given
in quotation marks followed by the code of the
participant in parenthesis. An example of the
coding system is givenbelow:

Example-1: “............. ' (S(1))

S: Studentand 1, 2, 3....: number of the student
participant.

Ethical issues

All the participants were informed about aim
of the study and informed that participation in
this study is mandatory and they have right to
refuse to participate or right to withdraw at any
time without explanation. Also, they were informed
that if they withdraw from the study, their answers
will be not be used but if they agree to participate
and complete the research survey, their answers
will be kept confidential, they will not write their
names on the survey and data obtained will be
evaluated and a report based on the data will be
published. M.C and EY.L. collected the data for
this research and took permission from the ethics
committees of their universitties.

RESULTS

Results of the research are presented below
within the framework of research questions.

iF:1:] 574 Digital tools used by the students

Digital tools f %
My own mobile phone 15 230
My own tablet 97 194
My own PC 145 29.0
My own laptop 126 252
PCs in the university 17 34

11101 B Prior knowledge of online education

Prior knoweldge f %
Yes 202 404
No 298 59.6
1111 X8 Online platforms used by the students
Online platforms f %
Mic.teams 88 176
Zoom 58 1.6
Skype 80 16.0
Adobe Connect 91 18.2
Google hangout 152 304
Preply 22 44
Vedubox 9 18

RQ1: Which type of digital tools did the
university students use to support their
education?

Table 2 shows that most students (29%) used
their own PC and the least used PC s in universities
(3.4%).

RQ2: Did the university students receive on-
line education before the pandemic COVID-19?

Table 3 illustrates that 40.4% of the students
received online education before the pandemic
but 59.6% didn’t.

RQ3: With which platform did the students
receive online education during Pandemic?

It was revealed that the most used platform
during online education was 30.4% Google Hang-
out Meet program (Table 4).

http://as-journal.edu.az
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1151 Type of online education received

Synchronous

Asynchronously

One-way passive Bidirectionalinteractive

One-way passive Bidirectionalinteractive

f % f %
172 344 52 10,4

f % F %
26 52 250 50,0

1E:1 NG Perceptions of the students about the contributions of online education

Totally - . Totally
Agree Agree Indecisive Disagree Disagree
f % f % f % f % f %

1. Online education increases my desire to study 23

2. Online education allows me to understand better 200

what | couldn't fully learn at school

3.1can learn whenever | want 82
140
5. Online education improves my communication skills 1

4,1 can learn wherever | want

6. Online education increases my technology skills 82
7. More visuals keep the information in my memory 160
longer

8.1 reach the information in a short time 167
9.1 can easily keep the information 180
10. Online education improves my success at school 160
11. I can access information at very low cost 24

12.1 can find a program suitable for my learning speed 1
13. 1 can get educated from different universities 16
14.1 can get educated from different educators 108

15. Online education helps to consolidate the subjects 12
as | can access them repeatedly

16. Online education allows me to socialize 20

RQ4: Which type of online education did the
students take during Pandemic COVID-19?

Table 5 illustrates that 55.2 % of the students
took Asynchronous and 44.8% took Synchronous
type of online education during Pandemic.

RQ5: What are the perceptions of students
about the contributions of online education?

Azerbaijan Journal of Educational Studies. 2021. Ne1

46 74 148 163
40 225 45 64

326 164 328 76 152
128 9 18 2 04

164 194 388 114 228 82 164 28 56
28 178 356 107 214 51 102 24 48
02 59 18 171 342 195 39 74 148
164 194 388 114 228 82 164 28 56
32 162 324 88 176 66 132 24 48
334 167 334 79 158 63 126 24 48
36 174 348 T 142 54 108 21 42
32 162 324 88 176 66 132 24 48
48 99 198 135 27 191 382 51 102

02 59 18 7 342 195 39 74 148

232 288 576 38 76 47 94 1 22
216 271 542 55 n 57 14 9 18
224 222 444 143 286 22 44 1 0.2
4 148 296 207 414 101 202 24 48

As seen in Table 6, students agree in a high
rate in item 2 (85%,), item 13 (80.8%), item 14
(75.8%), item 9 (70.8%), item 8 (66.8), item 15
(66.8%), item 7 (64.4%), item 10 (64.4%), item
4 (63.6%), item 3 (55.2%), item 6 (55.2%). They
are unstable about the item 16 (41.4%) and they
disagree in item 1(%48), item 5 (53.8%), item 11
(48.4%) and item 12 (53.8%).
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e WA Perceptions of the students about online education in terms of their age

N Mean Sd Sig
1. Online education increases my desire to study 21-25 261 327 1,05 0,00*
26-30 203 344 1,00
31-35 29 379 1,20
36-40 5 4,60 0,54
445 2 450 0,70
Total 500 3,39 1,05
2. Online education allows me to understand
better what I couldn't fully learn at school 21-25 261 173 0,69 0,00*
26-30 203 1,88 0,85
31-35 29 1,34 0,48
36-40 5 2,40 0,54
445 2 1,50 0,70
Total 500 1,77 0,76
6. Online education increases my technology skills ~ 21-25 261 3,76 0,79 0,01*
26-30 203 3,65 0,83
31-35 29 393 0,52
36-40 5 4,40 0,54
445 2 500 0,00
Total 500 374 0,80
10. Online education improves my success 21-25 261 3,30 0,73 0,05*
at school 26-30 203 316 0,77
31-35 29 3,37 0,67
36-40 5 3,80 044
4145 2 2,50 0,70
Total 500 3,25 0,74
11. 1 can access information at very low cost 21-25 261 318 0,97 0,02*
26-30 203 345 1,08
31-35 29 317 1,00
36-40 5 340 219
41-45 2 2,00 14
Total 500 3,29 1,04
15. Online education helps to consolidate the
subjects as | can access them repeatedly 21-25 261 215 0,77 0,00*
26-30 203 2,08 081
31-35 29 2,44 1,08
36-40 5 340 0,89
4-45 2 2,00 0,00
Total 500 215 82

RQ6: Do the perceptions of the students about

online education differ in terms of their age?

Table 7 illustrates that perceptions of the uni-
versity students differ in item 1, item 2, item 6,
item 10, item 11, and item 15 in terms of their

age. Students between the age of 36-40 have
higher scores from items 1, 2, 10, and 15 than
other ages. For item 6, students between the age
of 41-45 have higher scores than other ages and
for item 11, students between age of 26-30 have
higher scores than the others.

http://as-journal.edu.az E
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1E1 B The opinions of the students about the disadvantages of online education

Opinions no of students % Rank
Concentration loss due to long hours of lectures 342 684 5
Not seeing instructors on the screen 102 204 10
Overload of homework and exams 491 98.2 1
Not having a laboratory study 254 508 8
Mostly having one type of online education 231 46.2 9
Longduration of staring at screens of digital tools 305 61 7
Lack of body movements 363 726 4
Less social interaction between students 326 65.2 6
Passive learning 402 804 3
Fear of online assessment 459 918 2

11 R Obstacles that the students faced to get online education during pandemic

Obstacles no of students % Rank
Not having a high quality digital tool to access online courses 259 51.8 2
Difficulty to access lecture materials and assessments with mobile phones 16 232 5
Not having suitable space for studying at home 142 284 4
Internet interruptions 214 428 3
Difficulty in hearing voice of peers and instructors 74 14.8 6
Not having updated knowledge about using different online platforms 317 634 1
Shut down of the online education platform due to overload 13 2.6 7

RQ7: What are the perception of the students
about the disadvantages of online education?

In this section, university students explained
10 different disadvantages of online education
they received during Pandemic (Covid-19) as
shown in table 8 below.

According to the university students, the top
five disadvantages of the online education are
overload of homework and exams (98.2%), fear
of online assessment (91.8%), passive learning
(80.4%), lack of body movements (72.6%), con-
centration loss due to long hours of lectures
(68.4%), and less social interaction between stu-
dents (65.2).

One student stated that: “I was more excited
and scared of online exams. After answering the
exam questions, I terrified that I could not send my
paper to my teacher or my answers would be
deleted from the system. The teachers gave very
long hours of lectures to complete the course topics.

m Azerbaijan Journal of Educational Studies. 2021. Ne1

We couldn’t take part in the courses orally and
discuss the topics with our teachers sufficiently”
(S (25)).

Another student reflected on this topic: “I have
not received online training before. Our teachers
used the Microsoft teams platform. I did not know
how to use this platform. I had a hard time. Some-
days, when I had 4 different courses, I sat in front
of the computer for 8 hours without getting up. It
was very tiring to stay still and looking at the
screen for a long time; I lost my concentration.
Teachers gave a lot of homework and quizzes to
fill that two-week gap” (S (6)).

RQ8: What are the obstacles faced by the
students to get online education during the
Pandemic?

In this section, university students explained
7 different obstacles that they faced during online
lectures as shown in Table 9.

The obstacles that the students faced during
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online courses are not having updated knowledge
about using different online platforms (63.4%),
not having a high quality digital tool to access
online courses (51.8%), internet interruptions
(42.8%), not having suitable space for studying
at home (28.4%), difficulty to access lecture ma-
terials and assessments with mobile phones
(23.2%), difficulty in hearing voice of peers and
instructors (14.8%) and shut down of the online
education platform due to overload (2.6%).

One student explained the obstacles during
online courses as follows: “I have a smart phone,
but I have not attended online classes by using a
phone before. My home is in a village, and we
always have internet problems in the village. |
always had to go to the city centre and go to the
internet cafe when I had an online class. In the
first weeks, I had a hard time connecting to online
classes and downloading course materials. With
the help of my teachers and friends, I can now
attend online classes more comfortably” (S (408)).

Another student reflected his/her ideas about
this topic as follows: “I have a computer, but the
camera of my computer does not work. I attended
online classes, but my teachers and friends never
saw me. I have not taken online lessons before.
Some of our teachers used zoom and some used
Google hangout to teach the topics. I hope this
pandemic ends and we start training face to face. |
think that technology curriculum should be added
to university curricula. All the students need be
educated about online platforms and learning”
(S (300)).

DISCUSSION, CONCLUSION and
RECOMMENDATIONS

Due to Pandemic COVID-19, all the universities
cancelled in-person classes to prevent spread of
COVID-19 and shifted to online education in North
Cyprus like many countries globally. Few recent
research analyzed the challenges and also the
opportunities of online learning during Pandemic
COVID-19 in the literature. In this light, this re-
search aimed to investigate the perceptions of
university students on the online education they
received during the Pandemic COVID 19 from

various universities in North Cyprus. Researchers
prepared a survey comprising three parts to col-
lected both quantitative and qualitative data and
from randomly selected 500 students.

The results of this research showed that most
of the students took part in the online lessons by
using their PC. 59.6% didn’t have any knowledge
about online education before Pandemic. It was
determined that most of the universities used
the Google Hangout Meet program and Asynchro-
nous online education as the highest rate during
the Pandemic. University students agreed with
11 different contributions of online education
such as allowing them to understand better what
they couldn’t fully learn at school, getting educated
from different universities and from different ed-
ucators, easily keeping the information, reaching
the information in a short time, helping to con-
solidate the subjects as they can access the infor-
mation repeatedly. The positive contributions of
online education were supported by many re-
searchers who believe that online technology
offers proper and efficient ways to students for
achieving their learning goals (Parsad & Lewis,
2008; Chen et al., 2010; Junco et al,, 2013; Henrie
et al,, 2015; Kent et al,, 2016). Additionally, the
participants do not believe that online education
would increase their desire to study, improve
their communication skills, and they don’t believe
that they can access online education at a low
costand find a program suitable for their learning
speed. These results may be due to the fact that
most of the participants are between the age of
21-25, in second grade, and experienced online
education for the first time during the Pandemic.
Accessing online education needs not only internet
access, also a digital tool that would increase the
cost. Also, perception of access to online education
as it is expensive maybe because of the poor eco-
nomic status of the many participants, too. The
high cost of participating in online learning is
supported by Demuyakor (2020). Students stated
that they couldn’t find time to communicate with
their friends during the online classes because of
the traditional method of teaching and overload
of homework and quizzes. This may be the result
of the limited time for instructors to complete
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the course content. It is believed that the use of
information and communication technologies in
the work of a student increases the motivation of
learning; the development of information and
communication competence of students (Abdu-
rahimovna, 2020). But experiencing online edu-
cation for the first time may cause an accumulation
of stress, fear, and anxiety (Wang et al., 2001)
and this may lead to a negative perception of stu-
dents about online education. Check-in quizzes
(Clair, 2015) and humour exhibited by the in-
structors may reduce anxiety and increase self-
esteem and self-motivation of the students (Eskey,
2010) in online courses. The perceptions of the
university students differ only about items 1(Online
education increases my desire to study), 2 (Online
education allows me to understand better what |
couldn’t fully learn at school),6 (Online education
increases my technology skills),10 (Online edu-
cation improves my success at school),11 (I can
access information at very low cost), and 15
(Online education helps to consolidate the subjects
as [ can access them repeatedly) in terms of their
age. This is because of having longer experience
in online education of students who are older
than others. Perceptions of the students may
differ depending on the amount of their experience
with online learning (Waldman et al, 2006).
According to the university students, the dis-
advantages of the online education are the overload
of homework and exams, fear of online assessment,
passive learning, lack of body movements, con-
centration loss due to long hours of lectures, less
social interaction between students, long duration
of staring at screens of digital tools, not having
laboratory study, mostly having one type of online
education, and not seeing instructors on the
screen. Many researchers reported negative per-
ceptions of the students for online education, like
the data obtained in this research. In one of the
study, with first-year and senior students, data
showed that students exposed to the low quality
of interactions and less effective teacher practices
(Dumford & Miller, 2018). Results of a study done
in Pakistan also supports the results of the current
study. Although most of the students had internet
facility and well-qualified computer use skills,
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78.6% of the students declared that online learning
was less effective than conventional classes. Also,
students reported other difficulties such as lack
of interaction with the instructor, response time
and absence of traditional classroom socialization,
difficulties to do group projects, and lack of face-
to-face contact with their instructor in distance
learning mode (Adnan & Anwar, 2020). Interaction
between teachers and students improves enthu-
siasm and concentration and also the learning of
the students, but online platforms have few settings
for teaching interaction. The two-way interaction
of teaching has to be improved to promote effective
learning and improve the quality of education by
developing different interactive formats (such as
“real-time lecture”, “students record learning
videos”, “face to face” and “you ask me to answers”
(Chen et al,, 2020).

The obstacles that the students had are not
having updated knowledge about using different
online platforms, not having a high-quality digital
tool to access online courses, internet interruptions,
not having suitable space for studying at home,
difficulty to access lecture materials and assess-
ments with mobile phones, difficulty in hearing
the voice of peers and instructors, and shutdown
of the online education platform due to overload.
These obstacles were supported by many re-
searchers. In one study, Adnan &Anwar (2020)
reported that students couldn’t access to a signif-
icant amount of online content via their smart
phones. In another study, it was reported that
students couldn’t participate in online learning
successfully due to insufficient availability and
access to the internet, lack of proper interaction
with teachers and instructors, and lack of the
latest technology and resources of academic in-
stitutions (Zhong, 2020). Improving the technology
of online platforms is the major problem to be
solved because the technical problems in online
platforms are the main factors that lead to students’
dissatisfaction and significantly reduce the quality
of effective teaching (Chen et al., 2020). Restauri
etal. (2001) suggested that improper functioning
of technology hinder learning and engagement
of students, students are frustrated and have a
negative perception of the online course when
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technological aspects of online courses fail (Pollack
and Wilson, 2002). There are several factors that
influence the satisfaction of students with online
learning such as perceived quality of the course,
time commitment to complete the course, student,
and instructor interaction, level of support by
the instructors and institutions (Waldman et al.,
2006). The motivation for participation in online
studies is one of the vital components of student
satisfaction and motivating the students in online
studies will aid in overcoming the challenges of
online learning and improving success (Daniels,
2010; Nonis, & Hudson, 2010; Russell, 2013;
Robb& Sutton, 2014).

Recommendations

Considering the disadvantages of online edu-
cation and obstacles that students faced during
the COVID-19 Pandemic, researchers recommend
that.

Instructors can

e Use different forms of online education (Syn-
chronous and Asynchronous) interchangeably.

e Use different teaching methods to attract stu-
dents’attention to the course and to enhance
interaction between students.

e Designing instructional materials and assess-
ment suitable for the student to work with
different technological devices.

e Design self-study course materials such as
homework and projects for students in the
time of failure or poor internet connection.

e Improve two-way interaction of teaching.

Universities can

e Conduct regular and continuous teacher train-
ing about online education.

e Add technology course to the curricula of each
program to help students with online learning
difficulties.

e Evaluate their online education and make im-
provements.

Implications for research and practice

This research evaluated the quality of online
education based on the perspectives of university
students who received online education from

various universities in North Cyprus. Based on
the collected data from this research, faculty
members and university administrators at the
universities in North Cyprus may re-think and
re-design their online instructional strategies to
ensure the effectiveness of online education to
meet the needs of their students and improve
the quality of online education incorporation with
the government. Also, a similar type of research
can be done at each university in other countries.
Data obtained at each university level may help
universities to improve their online education,
which will be accessible by all students for equity
in education.

Suggestions for further research

Researchers can compare the perspectives of
university students studying in different univer-
sities in both digitally developed and not developed
countries to get a global understanding of the
quality of online education during the Pandemic.

Limitations

This study was limited with randomly selected
500 university students from 9 different depart-
ments of various universities in North Cyprus
and with the data collected between 15 March-
30 August 2020.

Conclusion

This study showed that the students receiving
online education from universities in North Cyprus
agree with some of the contributions of online
education as stated in the literature but also they
stressed many disadvantages of online education.
In addition, students mentioned the obstacles
that they faced during online lectures. Problems
of the students related to online education can
be solved by the universities and the government
in cooperation. It is believed that students will
be able to benefit more from online education as
their problems solved and they experience online
education more.
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